
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 
 

STEPHANIE DORRIS and JOHN 
AXIOTAKIS, individually and on behalf of all 
others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

DANONE WATERS OF AMERICA, 

Defendant. 

 

 

Civil Action No. 7:22-cv-08717-NSR 

 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law and the 

declaration and exhibits annexed thereto, Defendant Danone Waters of America (“Danone”), by 

its attorneys, DLA Piper LLP (US), will move before the Honorable Nelson S. Román, United 

States District Judge of the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, at The 

Honorable Charles L. Brieant Jr. Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 300 Quarropas 

St., White Plains, New York 10601, on a date and time to be determined by the Court, for an Order 

pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) to dismiss with prejudice the plaintiffs’ First 

Amended Complaint and for such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper. The 

grounds upon which Danone seeks relief are set forth in detail in the accompanying Memorandum 

of Law. 

Dated: March 13, 2023    Respectfully submitted, 

       DLA Piper LLP (US) 

      /s/ Keara M. Gordon    
      Keara M. Gordon 

Colleen Carey Gulliver 
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Haley D. Torrey* 
1251 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10020 
Tel.: (212) 335-4500 
Fax: (212) 335-4501 
keara.gordon@dlapiper.com  
colleen.gulliver@dlapiper.com  

 haley.torrey@us.dlapiper.com  
 

George Gigounas* 
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel.: (415) 836-2500 
Fax.: (415) 836-2501 
george.gigounas@us.dlapiper.com  

 
*Admission application to be filed 
 
Attorneys for Defendant  
Danone Waters of America 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that on March 13, 2023, the foregoing Notice of Defendant 

Danone’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint was served via e-mail on the following counsel:  

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. 
Max S. Roberts  
888 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (646) 837-7150  
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163  
Email: mroberts@bursor.com  
 
Brittany S. Scott (Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming)  
Emily A. Horne (Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming) 
1990 North California Blvd., Suite 940  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Telephone: (925) 300-4455  
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700  
Email: bscott@bursor.com    

ehorne@bursor.com   
 
Attorneys for the plaintiffs 
 
Dated: March 13, 2023 

/s/ Keara M. Gordon    
      Keara M. Gordon 
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